TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BNP Paribas, as administrative agent under credit agreement		10/28/2009	Societe Anonyme: FRANCE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tinnerman Palnut Engineered Products, Inc.		
Street Address:	1060 W. 130th Street		
City:	Brunswick		
State/Country:	оню		
Postal Code:	44212		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0882005	ON-SERT
Registration Number:	0340210	PAL
Registration Number:	0556075	PALNUT
Registration Number:	0617710	PUSHNUT
Registration Number:	0517759	SPEED NUT
Registration Number:	0352168	SPEED NUT DIVISION SPEED NUTS
Registration Number:	2073414	SPOON NUT
Registration Number:	0927128	Т
Registration Number:	0918766	TINNERMAN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (734)995-1777

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 734-995-3110

Email: trademark@butzel.com

TRADEMARK REEL: 004086 FRAME: 0973

900146414

Correspondent Name: Christopher A. Mitchell Address Line 1: 350 South Main Street Address Line 2: Suite 300 Address Line 4: Ann Arbor, MICHIGAN 48104 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 141215-01? NAME OF SUBMITTER: Beth Kinnaird /Beth Kinnaird/ Signature: 10/28/2009 Date: **Total Attachments: 3** source=Release of Secured Interest#page1.tif source=Release of Secured Interest#page2.tif

source=Release of Secured Interest#page3.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, BNP Paribas in its capacity as a collateral and administrative agent (the "Secured Party"), pursuant to that certain Grant of Trademark Security Interest, dated as of November 1, 2004, as amended to the date hereof (the "Security Agreement"), is the holder of a security interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), which is owned by TINNERMAN PALNUT ENGINEERED PRODUCTS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor") and listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto and made a part hereof, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on or about November 4, 2004, at Reel Frame No. 002971 / 0573;

WHEREAS, by virtue of that certain Payoff Letter by and between the Secured Party and Grantor, the obligations under the Security Agreement having been satisfied, the Secured Party will hereby release its security interests in the Trademark Collateral; and

WHEREAS, Grantor desires to record this instrument to evidence termination of Secured Party's security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party and Grantor hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The Secured Party hereby expressly releases and discharges on behalf of itself, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the security interest in the Trademark Collateral created pursuant to the Security Agreement.
- 2. The Secured Party has no right, title, claim, lien or other interest in the Trademark Collateral created pursuant to the Security Agreement or otherwise.
- 3. The Secured Party hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks of the USPTO to record this Release of Trademark Security Interest with respect to the Security Agreement and release Secured Party's security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NY 72371537

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has duly executed this Release of Security Interest In Trademarks, as of this 28th day of 7ct does. 2009.

BNP PARIBAS, as Collateral Agent and Administrative Agent

By:

Name: BARBARA EPPOLITO

Title: DIRECTOB

Name: James Goodall

Title: Managing Director

STATE OF NEW YORK)

SECOUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On this 22nd day of Atober, 2009, before me personally appeared who acknowledged hereal to be Arector/Managin, Keet of BNP Parlbas, and acknowledged that he of she executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein set forth on behalf of BNP Paribas in accordance with the authority granted to him of her by BNP Paribas.

Notary Pyolic

JEFFREY M. NEGROM
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01NE6107707
Qualified in Kings County
Certificate Filed in New York County
Commission Expires November 10, 2012

[Release of Trademark Security Interest]

SCHEDULE 1

MARK	COUNTRY	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
ON-SERT	U.S.	882,005	Dec. 9, 1969
PAL	U.S.	340,210	Nov. 3, 1936
PALNUT	U.S.	556,075	Mar. 11, 1952
PUSHNUT	U.S.	617,710	Dec. 20, 1955
SPEED NUT	U.S.	517,759	Nov. 22, 1949
SPEED NUTS & DESIGN	U.S.	352,168	Nov. 23, 1937
SPOON NUT	U.S.	2,073,414	Jun. 24, 1997
T	U.S.	927,128	Jan. 18, 1972
TINNERMAN	U.S.	918,766	Aug. 24, 1971
SPEED NUT	Canada	TMDA 52380	June 4, 1931
TINNERMAN	Canada	277,215	Mar. 4, 1983
PAL	Canada	156,512	Apr. 26, 1968
PUSHNUT	Canada	125,904	Mar. 30, 1962
PALNUT	Australia	A32136	Dec. 6, 1963
PALNUT	Benelux	006049	Feb. 16, 1971
PALNUT	Brazil	002553287	Jan. 22, 1981
PALNUT	France	1,337,160	Jan. 13, 1961
ON-SERT	France	1,396,393	Mar. 8, 1970
PAL	France	96653369	May 16, 1997
PALNUT	Germany	1,020,657	Jun. 24, 1981
PALNUT	Italy	413,224	Aug. 18, 1961
PALNUT	Italy	816,908	Jul. 9, 1968
PALNUT IN KATAKANA	Japan	2,706,400	Apr. 28, 1995
PALNUT	Japan	2,706,401	April 28, 1995
TINNERMAN	Mexico	128,350	Feb. 12, 1965
PALNUT	Mexico	283,205	Jan. 4, 1983
PALNUT	UK	371,521	Feb. 11, 1916
PAL	UK	1,056,305	Dec. 12, 1975
ON-SERT	UK	1,064,188	Jun. 10, 1976
PALNUT	UK	2,157,554	Jul. 17, 1998

NY 72371537

RECORDED: 10/28/2009